City of Cambridge

Public Hearing
October 12, 2017
7:15 p.m.
A public hearing was held on October 12, 2017 at Cambridge City Hall in the City Council Chambers at 80 S Superior Street in Cambridge, Idaho. Mayor Nanette Rhodes called the hearing to order at 7:15 p.m. Present were Mayor Nanette Rhodes, Verl Cate, and Jeff Chance, and Jon Andersen (Cyrus Wert was absent).  Also present were City Clerk/Treasurer Sandra McKee, Public Works Superintendent Ernie Houghton, Lyle Sall, Jim Birdsall, Jack Toothman, Gary Franklin, Nina Hawkins, and Norm Dopf.   The Mayor stated the purpose of the hearing is for the council to hear public testimony and consider the status of funded activities.  The City of Cambridge received an Idaho Community Development Block Grant in the amount of $500,000 from the Idaho Department of Commerce.  These funds are currently being used to provide improvements to the City’s Sanitary Sewer System.
City Clerk Sandra McKee read the notice of public hearing as advertised in The Upper Country News-Reporter into record.  Jim Birdsall, the grant administrator on the Cambridge Phase Two Sewer Upgrade Project gave a report of the project and status of funding (see below).  The mayor explained the rules for the public hearing and then she asked for input and testimony for, against, or any neutral comments.  No testimony was received for, against, or neutral.  Mayor Rhodes closed the hearing at 7:28 p.m.

____________________________________       ________________________________

Sandra McKee, City Clerk


       Nanette T. Rhodes, Mayor

Cambridge CDBG Progress Public Hearing

Progress to Date on the Cambridge Phase Two Sewer Upgrade Project.

There have  been changes to the original project scope of work that was described in the ICDBG grant application and in the Environmental Review Record.  A review of that scope and the changes is as follows.

Original Scope of Work in the Environmental Review Record

The Phase 2 improvements include collection system improvements comprised of new gravity sanitary sewer mains, manholes, and service connections.  As part of these improvements, approximately 3,600 linear feet of 8-inch and 10-inch PVC sewer mains will be constructed.  The collection system work will include rehabilitation or replacements of manholes and service lateral improvements within the right-of-way or utility easements.  It is anticipated that existing laterals will need to be replaced to the right-of-way line, while new service will be stubbed to the right-of-way line.  No work will occur on private property.  Manhole rehabilitation will consist of an interior corrosion-resistant protective coating system that will seal manhole leaks and extend their useful life.  The project will also include a new propane emergency generator at the Rush Creek lift station.  The generator will include an automatic transfer switch to automatically power the lift station during a power outage.

Due to a review of cost estimates and knowledge of what was accomplished in the earlier Phase One of this effort, the project scope was adjusted.  This modification of activity was reviewed and determined to be consistent with the scope and determination of the existing Environmental Assessment.  This was confirmed by the Idaho Department of Commerce.  This revised project scope was then used for public bidding of the project and includes the following activities:

 

8" Sewer - 5th St., Central Ave. to Hopper Ave.

8" Sewer - 5th St., Central Ave. toward Rush Cr.

8" Sewer - Haller Ave. and 1st St.

10" Sewer - Railroad St., Salubria Rd. to Manhole M15

Generator and Transfer Switch for Rush Creek Lift Station

8" Sewer - Mill Rd.

10" Sewer - Railroad St., Manhole M15 to Hwy 95 with Bore

 

Based on the bid prices, not all of the original scope of work could be awarded in the initial Notice of Award.  Subsequently, the City applied for and received additional project funding from USDA-RD.  The City then approved Change Orders to increase the scope of the Phase 2 Project beyond the initial Notice of Award scope of work.  The Change Orders included the following:

 

Change Order No. 1:
This Change Order adds two Alternate Schedules from the original Total Bid that were not awarded in the Notice of Award.  They include:

1. Alternate Schedule B – Haller Ave. and 1st St., Bid Price = $31,290.00

       2.           Alternate Schedule F – Railroad St. (N. of HWY 95), Bid Price = $28,725.00.

This Change Order includes revisions and/or additions to the scope of work for the project from the original Total Bid that were not awarded in the Notice of Award.  They include:

3.            Alternate Schedule C – 5th St., Bid Item 307.4.1.F.1, Main Line Type “P” Surface Restoration, Bid Price = $6,000.00.

4.            Alternate Schedule D – Mill Rd., Bid Item 307.4.1.F.1, Main Line Type “P” Surface Restoration, Bid Price = $6,600.00.

5.            Alternate Schedule H – Central Blvd. Lift Station Improvements, Bid Item SP-4, Roof Structure, Bid Price = $7,500.00.

(note:  CDBG funds are being utilized to cover costs associated with all of the base bid items plus a portion of Change Order No. 1.   USDA/RD funding is covering the remaining construction costs).

 

Change Order No. 2:
This Change Order adds the following items to the Construction Contract:

1.            Lagoon #3 (Pond #3) HDPE Liner System, Lump Sum Price = $169,177.00.

2.            Replace Double Doors in WWTP Control Building, Lump Sum Price = $3,250.00.

3.            Replace Rails and Top Bracket in Effluent Pump Station, Lump Sum Price = $3,350.00.

4.            Filling Pond #3 with clean water for seepage testing, Lump Sum Price = $2,400.00.

5.            Replace Pond #3 Outlet Orifice Pipe with New 8” HDPE Orifice Pipe with Vent Pipe and Pipe Supports, Lump Sum Price = $2,300.00.

Total Change Order No. 2 = $180,477.00.

 

The Pond #3 HDPE liner system is necessary to correct seepage rates exceeding the maximum allowable seepage rate of 0.125 inch per day as stated in the letter from Idaho DEQ dated March 29, 2017.  DEQ approved the Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) for the project additions on June 28, 2017.  DEQ approved the plans and specifications for the project additions on July 14, 2017.  DEQ requires the Pond #3 liner system to be seepage tested with clean water per the DEQ PER approval letter.  The replacement items, including the double doors in the WWTP control building, the effluent pump station pump rails and top bracket, and the Pond #3 outlet orifice pipe, are necessary since the existing items are at the end of their useful life.

 

Change Order No. 3:
This Change Order includes revisions and/or additions to the scope of work for the Project.  They include:

1.            Installation of an 8-foot-tall fence at Pond #3 – Bid Price = $24,955.58

2.            Replace storm water culverts on Mill Road – Bid Price = $7,941.21

3.            Move the electrical box and meter at Rush Creek Lift Station – Bid Price = $1,000.00

4.            Add three bollards at Central Blvd. Lift Station – Bid Price 3x$125.00 = $375.00

5.            Rotomill and replace asphalt on Mill Road with Flaggers – Bid Price = $41,676.00

6.            Clean and grout contact chamber at the lagoons – Bid Price = $6,000.00

7.            Deduct Alternate Schedule D – Mill Rd., Bid Item 307.4.1.F.1, Main Line Type “P” Surface Restoration, Bid Price = $6,600.00.

 

Change Order No. 4:
This Change Order includes revisions and/or additions to the scope of work for the Project.  They include:

1.            SCADA upgrades for Central Blvd. Lift Station = $16,675.00

This Change Order also includes contract quantity adjustments for unit prices bid items for the overall project to match actual quantities constructed and already included in previous payment applications.

Project Progress to Date
Project construction activities that have been completed include all of the base bid work items and all of Change Order 1. Work items.   Change Orders 2. And 3. Are substantially complete .  Change Order No. 4 work items have yet to be completed.

Remaining CDBG funds available is as follows:

Construction -  (Budgeted: $355,800.)  Remaining: $35,048.

Grant Administration – (Budgeted: $48,000.)  Remaining: $15,188.

Engineering – (Budgeted:  $94,200.) Remaining :  $ 0.

Audit -  (Budgeted:  $2,000.)   Remaining:  $2,000.

 

